
RESOLUTION NO. 2026-20 

A Resolution Adopting a Planning and Engineering Fee Schedule for the City 
of McMinnville and Repealing Prior Resolutions Establishing Such Fees. 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, the City of McMinnville provides planning and engineering 
services related to development review and permitting; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has established a policy that applicants 
for such services should pay a proportionate share of the costs associated 
with providing those services, as set forth in Resolution No. 2003-35; and 

WHEREAS, the City has undertaken prior efforts to align its Planning 
and Engineering Fee Schedules with a cost-of-service model, including 
updates adopted in 2018 and 2024; and 

WHEREAS, the City has continued to implement annual adjustments 
to its fee schedules to reflect inflationary impacts and maintain alignment 
with the adopted cost recovery framework; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed Planning and Engineering Fee Schedules 
incorporate a 2.9% adjustment based on the CPI-West index increase from 
January 2025 to January 2026; and 

WHEREAS, the City has elected to reduce the engineering and 
planning fees for qualifying affordable housing as defined by Section 
3.10.060 of the McMinnville Municipal Code; and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held in accordance with ORS 294.160 
to receive public testimony on the proposed fee schedules. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows: 

1. The Planning and Engineering Fee Schedules attached hereto as 
Exhibit A and Exhibit B are hereby adopted. 

2. All prior resolutions adopting Planning and Engineering Fee 
Schedules are hereby repealed as of the effective date of this 
Resolution. 

3. The fee schedules adopted by this Resolution shall take effect on 
July 1, 2026. 

Resolution No. 2026-20 
Effective Date: July 1, 2026 
Page 1 of 2 



Adopted by the Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held 
the 12th day of May, 2026 by the following votes: 

Ayes : __ B_e_n_n_e_r-, _G_e_a~ry~,_C_u_n_n_in~g_h_a_m~, P_e_r_a_lt_a ___ _ 

Nays: __ C_h_e_n_o_w_e_t_h~, _T_u_c_h_o_ls_k~y _____________ _ 

Approved this 12th day of May 2026. 

n 
MAYOR 

Approved as to • c~ ,a_--,,,,,_____ 

,,/ 

City Attorn 

EXHIBITS: 
A. Planning Fee Schedule 
B. Engineering Fee Schedule 

Resolution No. 2026-20 
Effective Date: July 1, 2026 
Page 2 of 2 

Attest: 

C\aud, a ~ Svt&D!> 
City Recorder 



City of McMinnville 
Planning Division 

231 NE Fifth Street 
McMinnville, OR  97128 

(503) 434-7311 
 

www.mcminnvilleoregon.gov 
 

PLANNING FEE SCHEDULE (Effective 7/1/2026): 
TYPE OF APPLICATION FEE 
Annexation $16,625.00 
Appeal – First Appeal to a Hearings Body $250.00 
Appeal – Hearings Body Decision $1,395.00 
Area Plan Review – Property Owner Initiated $33,195.00 
Classification of an Unlisted Use* $2,884.00 
Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment $8,447.00 
Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment / Zone Map Amendment  $12,455.00 
Comprehensive Plan Text Amendment / Zoning Text Amendment $10,478.00 
Conditional Use Permit $3,525.00 
Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines – Administrative Approval* $ 675.00 
Downtown Design Standards and Guidelines – Historic Landmarks Committee 
Approval 

$1,992.00 

DMV Certificates $ 316.00 
Expedited Land Use Division Application (Middle Housing Land Division)  

Partition $2,203.00 
Subdivision < 10 Lots $4,951.00 
Subdivision (more than 10 lots) $8,639.00 
Appeal Deposit $ 522.00 
Plus Per Lot Fees $  42.25 

Fee – In Lieu of Tree Mitigation $650.00 
Final Plat Review (Required for filing final plats) $1,426.00 
Historic Landmarks – Certificate of Approval, Alteration $1,992.00 
Historic Landmarks – Certificate of Approval, Demolition, Move $4,186.00 
Historic Resources Inventory Amendment $2,666.00 
Home Occupation $ 366.00 

Annual Renewal Fee $ 110.00 
Interpretation of Code by Director $1,377.00 
Landscape Plan Review $2,176.00 
Land Use Compatibility Statement – Regular $ 672.00 
Land Use Compatibility Statement – Marijuana Change in Business Name $ 640.00 
Land Use Compatibility Statement – Marijuana Dispensary $1,227.00 
Land Use Compatibility Statement – Marijuana Producer / Wholesaler $ 896.00 
Land Use Extension $1,051.00 
Large Format Commercial Development  
Design Review 

$4,705.00 

Large Format Commercial Development  
Design Review and Waiver 

$7,598.00 

Manufactured Home Park $4,179.00 
Manufactured Home Park Per Lot Fee $  38.00 

Master Plan $19,454.00 

 



Minor Modification (or 50% of the application fee, whichever is lesser) $2,324.00 
Model Home Permit $2,029.00 
NE Gateway Design Standards and Guidelines – Administrative Approval* $ 735.00 
NE Gateway Design Standards and Guidelines – Waiver Request $1,081.00 
Parking Lot Review $1,983.00 
Parking Variance for Historic Structure – Administrative Approval* $2,511.00 
Parking Variance for Historic Structure –  
Planning Commission Approval 

$2,592.00 

Partition of Land (Tentative)* $2,073.00 
Planned Development (In addition to any applicable zone change fee): $7,516.00 

Residential Rate (per dwelling unit) $  65.00 
Commercial Rate (per 1000 sf of building) $  65.00 
Industrial Rate (per 1000 sf of building) $  65.00 

Planned Development Amendment –Major Amendment 
(Planning Commission) 

$7,712.00 

Planned Development Amendment – Minor Amendment (Administrative) $4,348.00 
Property Line Adjustment* $2,005.00 
Public Hearing Request $ 515.00 
Recreational Vehicle Park Permit* $4,179.00 
Resident Occupied Short Term Rental* $1,833.00 

Annual Renewal Fee $ 259.00 
Short Term Rental* $1,833.00 

Annual Renewal Fee $ 259.00 
Sign Permit – Temporary $  88.00 
Sign Permit – Permanent $ 204.00 
Sign Standards Exception (Variance) $2,587.00 
Site and Design Review – Commercial $3,909.00 
Site and Design Review – Multi-Family $3,909.00 
Solar Collection System Variance $2,587.00 
Street Tree Removal $ 176.00 
Street Vacation $3,188.00 
Subdivision (less than or equal to 10 lots)* $5,121.00 

Plus per lot fee $  38.00 
Subdivision (more than 10 lots) $9,462.00 

Plus per lot fee $  38.00 
Temporary Living Unit Permit $1,535.00 

Semi-Annual Renewal Fee $1,167.00 
Three Mile Lane Design Overlay – 
Administrative Approval* 

$3,965.00 

Traffic Impact Analysis Review $1,589.00 
Transitional Parking Permit $2,247.00 
Urban Growth Boundary Amendment $33,195.00 
Variance (Administrative)* $2,135.00 
Variance (Land Division) $3,525.00 
Variance (Zoning) $3,830.00 
Wireless Communication Facility Review $5,365.00 
Zone Map Amendment $7,742.00 
Zoning/Compliance Letters $ 149.00 

*Applications are subject to Director’s decision.  If a public hearing is requested, the fee for the public hearing request 
will be applied.   



LAND-USE APPLICATIONS NOT SPECIFIED 
TYPE OF APPLICATION FEE 
TYPE I:  Administrative Decision w/out Notification (permits) not on fee schedule $653.00 
TYPE II:  Administrative Decision w/Notification (land-use) not on fee schedule $2,258.00 
TYPE III:  Planning Commission Decision - not on fee schedule $3,722.00 
TYPE IV:  City Council Decision – not on fee schedule $8,447.00 

 

 
WIRELESS – SMALL CELL FACILITIES 

TYPE OF APPLICATION FEE 
Wireless – Small Cell (Initial Fee for Five Small Wireless Facilities $617.00 
Wireless – Small Cell (Initial Fee – Each Greater than Five) $125.00 
Wireless – Small Cell (Annual Recurring Fee for Each Facility) $309.00 
Wireless – Small Cell “Make Ready” Cost Recovery.  (Recovery of any specific costs 
incurred by the City by the attacher for work within the right-of-way and/or to 
enable the siting of a Small Wireless Facility on a municipally-owned structure in the 
right-of-way. 

Full Cost Recovery 
Plus Administrative Fees 

Per Resolution No. 2019-24 

 
BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW* 
*Can be requested prior to submitting for building permits. 

TYPE OF APPLICATION FEE 
Commercial/Industrial Building Permit Review  

Value < $100,000 $675.00 
Value $100,000 - $500,000 $1,750.00 
Value > $500,000 $3,500.00 

Residential Building Permit Review  
Value < $100,000 $250.00 
Value > $100,000 $450.00 
Multifamily > $100,000 $1,750.00 

Residential Design Standards Review*  
Single, Duplex, Triplex, Quadplex, Townhome, ADU* $1,450.00 
Cottage Cluster,  
Single Room Occupancy – Small Housing* 

$1,650.00 

Apartments,  
Single Room Occupancy – Large Housing+ 

$2,700.00 

Revision Review 50% of original fee 
+In addition to Residential Building Permit Review fees. 

Planning permit fees for qualifying affordable housing projects as defined in McMinnville Municipal Code, Section 
3.10.060, are reduced by 50%. 

 



ADMINISTRATIVE FEES 
TYPE OF APPLICATION FEE 
Copy fees $0.10 per copy 
Comprehensive Plan Map (24” x 36”) $10.00 
Development Inspection for Conformance with Approval,  
Each Inspection after First Inspection 

$85.00 

General Records Request $85.00/hour 
Hourly Rate $85.00/hour 
Neighborhood Meeting Mailing List $85.00 
Notarization Fee $35.00 
Pre-Development / Pre-Application Meeting $350.00 
Recording Fee YC Fees + $100.00 
Refund Processing Fee $90.00 
Research / Staff Time  $85.00/hour 
Return Check Fee (NSF) $40.00 
Withdrawn Application (Prior to Complete) Reimburse 75% of Fee 
Withdrawn Application (Prior to Notice) Reimburse 50% of Fee 
Withdrawn Application (After Noticed) No Refund 
Zone Map (24” x 36”) $10.00 

 

DOCUMENT REVIEW 
TYPE OF APPLICATION FEE 
Private Development Agreement $850.00 
Deferment Agreement $850.00 
Public Facility Improvement Agreement $850.00 
Easement Agreement $850.00 
Stormwater Maintenance Agreement $850.00 
Waiver of Remonstrance $850.00 
Maintenance Agreement $850.00 
Quitclaim / Bargain Sale and Deed $850.00 
Reimbursement District $1,200.00 

 

  



CODE COMPLIANCE 
TYPE OF APPLICATION FEE 
Appeal to City Manager $250.00 
Appeal to Hearings Officer $1,500.00 

 

CODE VIOLATION CIVIL PENALTY FEES 
TYPE OF APPLICATION FEE 
Class 1 Code Violation $5,000.00 
Class 2 Code Violation $2,000.00 
Class 3 Code Violation $1,000.00 
Class 4 Code Violation $500.00 
Class 5 Code Violation $250.00 
Class 6 Code Violation $100.00 
Class 7 Code Violation $50.00 
Class 8 Code Violation $25.00 

(Adopted by Resolution 2019-54) 

 

 

 



Updated: April 15, 2025

DESCRIPTION FEE
Public Improvements - Construction Permit Agreement (CPA) *1 
First $100,000 Eng Cost Estimate 5%

> 100,000 3%

Right-of-Way Excavation / Work Review and Permitting 
Utility Permit - Plan Review and Permit 579.93$                             

ROW Minor (50 Ft lot frontage and local street classification) - Plan Review and Permit 1,077.01$                         

ROW Major (more than one lot frontage or higher than local street classification) - Plan Review and Permit 3,298.50$                         

Sidewalk and Driveway Permit (per 50 LF of sidewalk and/or per of driveways) - Plan Review and Permit *3 828.47$                             

-$                                   

Early Grading Plan Review and Permitting -$                                   

Early Grading and Drainage Plan Review 5,184.35$                         

Early Grading and Drainage Permit - less than one acre 828.47$                             

Early Grading and Drainage Permit -more than one acre 1,628.83$                         

-$                                   

Erosion Control Permit -$                                   

Less than One Acre - Plan Review and Permit 900.57$                             

More than One Acre - Plan Review and Permit 1,700.94$                         

Simplified Single Family Residential - Plan Review and Permit *3 382.00$                             

-$                                   

On-Site Development Review and Permitting -$                                   

On-Site Plan Review - Based on Size of Project -$                                   

Adds 10,000sf or more of impervious surface 5,973.82$                         

Adds less than 10,000sf of impervious surface 2,417.56$                         

On-Site Development Permit - Less than One Acre 1,656.94$                         

On-Site Development Permit - More than One Acre 3,313.88$                         

-$                                   

Misc. Engineering Fees -$                                   

Traffic Control Permit *3 1,642.02$                         

Revocable Agreement 668.96$                             

Private Development agreements 2,914.92$                         

Public Facility Improvement Agreement 1,067.18$                         

Easement Agreement 2,455.96$                         

Stormwater Maintenance Agreement 1,111.07$                         

Waiver of Remonstrance 1,094.68$                         

Maintenance Agreement 1,923.15$                         

Quitclaim/Bargain and Sale Deed 945.38$                             

Reimbursement District 5,517.29$                         

System Development Charge/Reimbursement Agreement 4,603.06$                         

System Impact Analysis - City Consultant Fee Plus 25% for Admin  Calculated 
Completeness Check 1,456.64$                         

Supplemental Review (more than 3 reviews - per sheet) 334.48$                             

Addition Inspections or Permits for which No Fee is Indicated  Actual Hr. Rate 
Miscellaneous Engineering Fees  Actual Hr. Rate 

-$                                   

Planning Fees Supported by Engineering -$                                   

Area Plan Review – Property Owner Initiated 6,689.58$                         

Annexation 3,641.61$                         

Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment 2,189.36$                         

Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment / Zone Map Amendment 2,189.36$                         

ENGINEERING FEE SCHEDULE (EFFECTIVE 7/1/2026)



Comprehensive Plan Text Amendment / Zoning Text Amendment 2,189.36$                         

Conditional Use Permit 1,456.64$                         

Land Division Application: -$                                   

    Partition  2,804.77$                         

    Subdivision ≤ 10 lots  2,804.77$                         

    Subdivision (more than 10 lots) 4,994.13$                         

Expedited Land Division Application - 50% additional Over Published Fee  Calculated 
Landscape Review Plan *2 1,035.32$                         

Large Format Commercial Development Design Review  Actual Hr. Rate 
Partition of Land (Tentative)  $                    641.19 
Property Line Adjustment  $                    641.19 
Traffic Impact Analysis Review  Actual Hr. Rate 
Revision Review 50% of Original Fee  Calculated 

*1 CPA Fee is an existing fee. It covers management of the CPA and does include some cost recovery for public improvement plan review and inspection.

*2 Engineering only adds fee to Landscape review when reviewing landscaping for engineered stromwater facilities

*3 75% fee reduction to fees that have direct impact on residents. Language on how to administratively apply this potential reduction will be 
incorporated into the Engineering Design Standards and managed by administrative rule at the discretion of the City Engineer. The following language to 
be utilized till the Engineering Design Standards are developed and adopted:
 *The Sidewalk and Driveway Permit is eligible for a 75% reducƟon if the applicant can show the proposed improvement will be installed at their 

residence. If the permit applicant is a licensed professional applying on behalf of the resident where the proposed improvement will be installed, this 
discount can also be applied. 
 *The Sidewalk and Driveway Permit fee can be waived at the discreƟon of the City Engineer under the circumstance where it is determined that installed 

public improvements have contributed to the need for the sidewalk or driveway to be replaced to meet current standards.

*4 All Fees are potentially eligible for a 50% reduction if affordable housing criteria are met as defined in Resolution 2016-81.


